compliance and prospective purchaser 
agreement, Index Number RCRA–02– 
2011–7504, in accordance with Subtitle 
I of the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, as amended (‘‘RCRA’’), 42 
U.S.C. 6991–6991m, concerning issues 

related to UST systems at one hundred 
and forty-seven (147) gasoline service 
stations currently owned or leased by 
Caribbean Petroleum Corporation 
(‘‘CPC’’) and located throughout the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. 
Pursuant to a sale authorized by the 
United States Bankruptcy Court for the 
District of Delaware, Puma has been

[...]

United States not to sue Puma pursuant 
to Section 9006 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. 
6991e, for violations of the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
Underground Storage Tank Control 
Regulations, Puerto Rico Administrative 
Regulation Number 4362, that exist at 
the one hundred and forty-seven (147) 
service stations as of the date of Puma’s 
acquisition or that arise within ninety 
days of the date of acquisition by Puma. 
The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico is 
also providing Puma with a covenant 
not to sue in the proposed RCRA UST 
Agreement. The covenants in both